

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

SIERRA CLUB, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorneys General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III
THOMAS PULHAM
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition 13

 A. The decision below is wrong 16

 1. The deliberative process privilege serves
 important governmental interests..... 16

 2. The Services’ draft documents fall well
 within the deliberative process privilege 17

 3. The court of appeals’ reasons for refusing
 to apply the deliberative process privilege
 do not withstand scrutiny 20

 B. The question presented warrants review..... 27

Conclusion 34

Appendix A — Court of appeals order and amended
 opinion (May 30, 2019)..... 1a

Appendix B — District court order following in camera
 review (July 24, 2017) 38a

Appendix C — Statutory and regulatory provisions 54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ACLU v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 844 F.3d 126
(2d Cir. 2016) 31

*Assembly of the State of Cal. v. United States Dep’t
of Commerce*, 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992) 17

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 17, 23, 24

*Board of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. United States
Env’tl. Prot. Agency*, 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018)	8, 9, 31
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	3, 17, 32
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	16
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	16
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 961 F.2d 941 (11th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 506 U.S. 969 (1992)	26, 31
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	16
<i>Jordan v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12, 15, 17, 27, 30, 32
<i>Pacific Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Gutierrez</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	23
<i>Pies v. United States Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 668 F.2d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....	16
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	33
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	32
<i>Wolfe v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i> :	
16 U.S.C. 1533(c)	4
16 U.S.C. 1536 (§ 7)	<i>passim</i> , 55a
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)(2).....	4, 55a
16 U.S.C. 1536(b)(3)(A)	5, 55a
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538	3
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552 (2012).....	2
5 U.S.C. 552(b).....	3, 54a
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(5)	<i>passim</i> , 54a
33 U.S.C. 1326(b)	6
50 C.F.R. (2013):	
Section 402.13	4, 56a
Section 402.14	11, 57a
Section 402.14(a).....	4, 57a
Section 402.14(g).....	5, 60a
Section 402.14(g)(1)	5, 60a
Section 402.14(g)(4)	5, 60a

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 402.14(g)(5)	<i>passim</i> , 60a
Section 402.14(h).....	5, 62a
Section 402.14(h)(3).....	4, 5, 62a
Section 402.14(l).....	4, 65a
Section 402.14(l)(1).....	17, 24, 26, 65a
Section 402.14(l)(2).....	27, 65a

Miscellaneous:

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986).....	19
76 Fed. Reg. 22,174 (Apr. 20, 2011)	6
79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014).....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 26,832 (May 11, 2015)	4
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019).....	4
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	16, 32
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. & Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.:	
<i>Endangered Species Act Section 7 Consultation Programmatic Biological Opinion on the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Issuance and Implementation of the Final Regulations Section 316(b) of the Clean Water Act (May 19, 2014), https://www.epa.gov/sites/ production/files/2015-04/documents/final_ 316b_bo_and_appendices_5_19_2014.pdf.....</i>	8, 20
<i>Endangered Species Consultation Handbook: Procedures for Conducting Consultation and Conference Activities Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (Mar. 1998), https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/ pdf/esa_section7_handbook.pdf</i>	22
